Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS, INC - Form 10-Q

PIXELWORKS, INC
Form 10-Q

August 05, 2011
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2011

or
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 000-30269

PIXELWORKS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

OREGON 91-1761992
(State. or cher jurisdiction of incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)

224 Airport Parkway, Suite 400
San Jose, California

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
(408) 200-9200

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

95110

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if

any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T

(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required

to submit and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer” Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer © (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting X
company

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes © No x
Number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as of July 29, 2011: 17,944,455
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements.

PIXELWORKS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term marketable securities

Accounts receivable, net

Inventories, net

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Long-term marketable securities

Property and equipment, net

Other assets, net

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities and current portion of long-term liabilities
Current portion of income taxes payable
Short-term line of credit

Debentures currently payable

Total current liabilities

Long-term liabilities, net of current portion
Income taxes payable, net of current portion
Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock

Common stock

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
Accumulated deficit

Total shareholders’ equity

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

June 30,
2011

$16,818
4,653
4,745
2,359
28,575
7,887
3,725
$40,187

$5,288
8,983
168

14,439
2,788
3,297
20,524

345,743
(64
(326,016
19,663
$40,187

)

December 31,
2010

$16,872
12,366
4,487
4,858
2,337
40,920
603
5,830
5,061
$52,414

$4,804
8,983
282
3,000
15,779
32,848
2,061
3,574
38,483

336,254
167
(322,490
13,931
$52,414
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PIXELWORKS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2011 2010 2011 2010
Revenue, net $15,690 $18,665 $30,390 $37,357
Cost of revenue (1) 8,271 10,018 16,399 20,054
Gross profit 7,419 8,647 13,991 17,303
Operating expenses:
Research and development (2) 5,554 5,553 11,549 10,893
Selling, general and administrative (3) 3,657 3,957 7,491 7,750
Restructuring — — — 94
Total operating expenses 9,211 9,510 19,040 18,737
Loss from operations (1,792 ) (863 ) (5,049 ) (1,434
Interest expense and other, net (140 ) (123 ) (306 ) (251
Gain on sale of marketable securities — 344 264 344
Gain on sale of patents — — 1,600 —
Total other income (expense), net (140 ) 221 1,558 93
Loss before income taxes (1,932 ) (642 ) (3,491 ) (1,341
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 126 373 35 (4,928

Net income (loss)



