PIXELWORKS, INC Form 10-Q August 05, 2011 <u>Table of Contents</u>

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

or

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2011

.. TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

.

For the transition period from to Commission File Number: 000-30269

PIXELWORKS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

OREGON	91-1761992
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
224 Airport Parkway, Suite 400 San Jose, California	95110
(Address of principal executive offices) (408) 200-9200	(Zip Code)
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No "Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer a non-accelerated filer.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer"	Accelerated filer	••			
Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)	Smaller reporting	v			
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)	company	Λ			
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange					
Act). Yes "No x					
Number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as of July 29, 2011: 17,944,4	55				

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

PIXELWORKS, INC. FORM 10-Q FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION</u>	
Item 1.	Financial Statements	<u>3</u>
	<u>Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets</u> <u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations</u> <u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows</u> <u>Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements</u>	<u>3</u> <u>4</u> <u>5</u> <u>6</u>
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>15</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>20</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>21</u>
	<u>PART II – OTHER INFORMATION</u>	
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	<u>22</u>
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	<u>22</u>
Item 6.	Exhibits	<u>32</u>
	SIGNATURE	<u>33</u>
2		

2

Table of Contents

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

PIXELWORKS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands) (Unaudited)

	June 30,	December 31,
	2011	2010
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$16,818	\$16,872
Short-term marketable securities		12,366
Accounts receivable, net	4,653	4,487
Inventories, net	4,745	4,858
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	2,359	2,337
Total current assets	28,575	40,920
Long-term marketable securities		603
Property and equipment, net	7,887	5,830
Other assets, net	3,725	5,061
Total assets	\$40,187	\$52,414
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$5,288	\$4,804
Accrued liabilities and current portion of long-term liabilities	8,983	8,983
Current portion of income taxes payable	168	282
Short-term line of credit		3,000
Debentures currently payable		15,779
Total current liabilities	14,439	32,848
Long-term liabilities, net of current portion	2,788	2,061
Income taxes payable, net of current portion	3,297	3,574
Total liabilities	20,524	38,483
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)		
Shareholders' equity:		
Preferred stock		_
Common stock	345,743	336,254
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(64) 167
Accumulated deficit	(326,016) (322,490
Total shareholders' equity	19,663	13,931
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$40,187	\$52,414
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.	+ ,	+ ,
r J O		

3

)

Table of Contents

PIXELWORKS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,			Six Months Ended June 30,				
	2011		2010		2011		2010	
Revenue, net	\$15,690		\$18,665		\$30,390		\$37,357	
Cost of revenue (1)	8,271		10,018		16,399		20,054	
Gross profit	7,419		8,647		13,991		17,303	
Operating expenses:								
Research and development (2)	5,554		5,553		11,549		10,893	
Selling, general and administrative (3)	3,657		3,957		7,491		7,750	
Restructuring							94	
Total operating expenses	9,211		9,510		19,040		18,737	
Loss from operations	(1,792)	(863)	(5,049)	(1,434)
Interest expense and other, net	(140)	(123)	(306)	(251)
Gain on sale of marketable securities			344		264		344	
Gain on sale of patents					1,600			
Total other income (expense), net	(140)	221		1,558		93	
Loss before income taxes	(1,932)	(642)	(3,491)	(1,341)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	126		373		35		(4,928)
Net income (loss)								